
VOLATILE ORGANICS INITIAL CALIBRATION DATA

Lab Name: Contract:Alliance RTPE01

Lab Code: SDG No.:ACE

Instrument ID: Calibration Date(s):MSVOA_L 09/22/2025 09/22/2025

Calibration Time(s): 09:39 13:05

LAB FILE ID: =RRF010 =RRF002VL042950.D VL042951.D RRF001

= =RRF0.5 =RRF0.1

VL042952.D

VL042953.D VL042954.D

COMPOUND RRF010 RRF002 RRF001 RRF0.5 RRF0.1 RRF % RSD

Heated Purge: (Y/N) N

GC Column: ID: (mm)RTX-1 0.32

RRF.03

Q3131

RRF.03

=

VL042955.D

284 Sheffield Street, Mountainside, New Jersey 07092, Phone : 908 789 8900, 

Fax : 908 789 8922

Dichlorodifluoromethane 1.248 1.401 1.452 1.391 7.3  1.345

Chloromethane 0.560 0.624 0.622 0.693 9.7  0.609

Vinyl Chloride 0.470 0.524 0.567 0.529 0.562 15.9  0.729 0.550

Bromomethane 0.166 0.200 0.215 0.224 13.8  0.194

Chloroethane 0.196 0.212 0.238 0.234 10.3  0.214

Tetrahydrofuran 0.389 0.419 0.407 0.427 5.6  0.403

Trichlorofluoromethane 1.199 1.346 1.376 1.354 6.6  1.297

1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane 0.963 1.068 1.117 1.130 7.5  1.050

Dichlorotetrafluoroethane 1.047 1.180 1.239 1.227 8.2  1.148

tert-Butyl alcohol 1.351 1.398 1.544 1.587 9.5  1.429

Heptane 1.870 1.961 2.060 2.102 7.6  1.946

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.446 0.485 0.503 0.549 8.9  0.486

Acetone 0.993 1.475 1.552 1.490 21.5  1.302

Carbon Disulfide 1.271 1.396 1.436 1.395 6.6  1.346

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 0.638 0.742 0.773 0.953 14.6  0.780

Methylene Chloride 0.388 0.510 0.617 0.832 34.4  0.545

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.507 0.556 0.612 0.589 9  0.552

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.993 1.109 1.172 1.147 7.8  1.083

Cyclohexane 1.193 1.280 1.333 1.312 6.2  1.255

2-Butanone 0.655 0.741 0.731 0.744 7.5  0.701

Carbon Tetrachloride 0.610 0.657 0.665 0.660 0.616 6.6  0.734 0.651

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.357 1.465 1.464 1.443 5.3  1.406

Chloroform 1.848 2.038 2.042 2.078 6.4  1.962

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.902 2.071 2.164 2.017 2.087 13.5  2.724 2.119

2,2,4-Trimethylpentane 1.563 1.690 1.660 1.705 5.6  1.622

Benzene 0.898 0.972 0.970 0.974 4.8  0.939

1,2-Dichloroethane 0.470 0.507 0.517 0.502 4.3  0.494

Trichloroethene 0.426 0.452 0.467 0.481 0.495 8.2  0.527 0.467

1,2-Dichloropropane 0.327 0.356 0.361 0.344 4.8  0.343

Bromodichloromethane 0.681 0.702 0.699 0.689 2.1  0.688

*  Compounds with required minimum RRF and maximum %RSD values.

   All other compounds must meet a minimum RRF of 0.010.

   RRF of 1,4-Dioxane = Value should be divide by 1000.
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Fax : 908 789 8922

4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 0.934 0.988 0.949 0.928 3.5  0.939

Toluene 1.078 1.156 1.137 1.155 5  1.111

t-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.409 0.421 0.414 0.403 2  0.410

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.523 0.537 0.528 0.522 2.6  0.522

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.344 0.371 0.377 0.382 5.7  0.362

Dibromochloromethane 0.571 0.600 0.586 0.572 2.4  0.580

1,2-Dibromoethane 0.490 0.525 0.520 0.520 0.520 3.5  0.510

Tetrachloroethene 0.325 0.351 0.355 0.356 0.404 11.8  0.436 0.363

Chlorobenzene 0.853 0.944 0.978 0.968 7.7  0.913

Ethyl Benzene 1.570 1.737 1.715 1.657 5.5  1.642

m/p-Xylene 1.225 1.361 1.365 1.332 6.3  1.295

o-Xylene 1.221 1.359 1.379 1.335 7  1.294

Styrene 0.602 0.648 0.619 0.605 3.9  0.612

Bromoform 0.508 0.534 0.507 0.477 4.2  0.504

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.610 0.673 0.675 0.688 0.722 10.7  0.806 0.680

2-Chlorotoluene 1.373 1.528 1.504 1.543 6.6  1.456

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.263 1.399 1.346 1.333 5.1  1.314

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.349 1.558 1.522 1.534 8.3  1.451

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.845 0.956 0.954 0.918 6.7  0.900

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.845 0.959 0.914 0.922 6.1  0.894

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.796 0.918 0.914 0.874 7.6  0.856

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.718 0.777 0.691 0.557 11.7  0.686

Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene 0.575 0.728 0.742 0.755 14.8  0.670

1,3-Butadiene 0.520 0.607 0.675 0.751 16.4  0.614

Naphthalene 1.373 1.474 1.320 1.102 1.093 12  1.283

4-Ethyltoluene 1.523 1.703 1.686 1.715 6.9  1.621

1-Bromo-4-Fluorobenzene 0.763 0.747 0.743 0.749 0.738 1.2  0.736 0.746

Hexane 1.398 1.553 1.614 1.621 9.1  1.501

Allyl Chloride 0.857 0.966 0.971 0.904 6.7  0.907

1,4-Dioxane 147.887 162.799 172.031 172.980 9  159.404

*  Compounds with required minimum RRF and maximum %RSD values.

   All other compounds must meet a minimum RRF of 0.010.

   RRF of 1,4-Dioxane = Value should be divide by 1000.
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LAB FILE ID: =RRF010 =RRF002VL042950.D VL042951.D RRF001

= =RRF0.5 =RRF0.1

VL042952.D

VL042953.D VL042954.D

COMPOUND RRF010 RRF002 RRF001 RRF0.5 RRF0.1 RRF % RSD

Heated Purge: (Y/N) N

GC Column: ID: (mm)RTX-1 0.32

RRF.03

Q3131

RRF.03

=
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Methyl Methacrylate 0.368 0.396 0.396 0.406 5.6  0.384

*  Compounds with required minimum RRF and maximum %RSD values.

   All other compounds must meet a minimum RRF of 0.010.

   RRF of 1,4-Dioxane = Value should be divide by 1000.



                                       Response Factor Report MSVOA_L

 Method Path : Z:\voasrv\HPCHEM1\MSVOA_L\methods\
 Method File : VL092225AIR.M                                       
 Title     : AIR ANALYSIS BY METHOD TO‐15   Instrument: MSVOA_LFri Aug 26 06:05:16 2022
 Last Update  : Tue Sep 23 02:39:16 2025
 Response Via : Initial Calibration

 Calibration Files
 0.03=VL042955.D  0.1 =VL042954.D  0.5 =VL042953.D  1   =VL042952.D  2   =VL042951.D  10  =VL042950.D  15  =VL042956.D

       Compound            0.03  0.1   0.5   1     2     10    15    Avg      %RSD
 ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐

 1) I   Bromochloromethane    ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ISTD‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐
 2) T   Dichlorodifluo...             1.391 1.452 1.401 1.248 1.232 1.345    7.33 
 3)     Chlorodifluoro...             1.782 1.821 1.710 1.574 1.494 1.676    8.27 
 4)     Chloromethane                 0.693 0.622 0.624 0.560 0.545 0.609    9.66 
 5) T   Vinyl Chloride    0.729 0.562 0.529 0.567 0.524 0.470 0.472 0.550   15.95 
 6) T   Bromomethane                  0.224 0.215 0.200 0.166 0.167 0.194   13.76 
 7)     Chloroethane                  0.234 0.238 0.212 0.196 0.189 0.214   10.33 
 8) T   Dichlorotetraf...             1.227 1.239 1.180 1.047 1.047 1.148    8.24 
 9) T   Propene                       0.784 0.787 0.762 0.684 0.631 0.729    9.47 
10) T   Heptane                       2.102 2.060 1.961 1.870 1.738 1.946    7.57 
11) T   Trichlorofluor...             1.354 1.376 1.346 1.199 1.210 1.297    6.58 
12) T   1,1,2‐Trichlor...             1.130 1.117 1.068 0.963 0.973 1.050    7.48 
13)     Ethanol                       0.076 0.090 0.088 0.053 0.047 0.071   27.75 
14) T   Bromoethene                   0.430 0.417 0.415 0.362 0.362 0.397    8.23 
15) T   Acetone                       1.490 1.552 1.475 0.993 1.002 1.302   21.48 
16) T   1,3‐Butadiene                 0.751 0.675 0.607 0.520 0.519 0.614   16.41 
17)     tert‐Butyl alc...             1.587 1.544 1.398 1.351 1.262 1.429    9.47 
18) T   1,1‐Dichloroet...             0.549 0.503 0.485 0.446 0.447 0.486    8.86 
19) T   Isopropyl Alcohol             0.898 0.813 0.818 0.718 0.667 0.783   11.61 
20) T   Methylene Chlo...             0.832 0.617 0.510 0.388 0.380 0.545   34.40 
21) T   Allyl Chloride                0.904 0.971 0.966 0.857 0.837 0.907    6.72 
22) T   trans‐1,2‐Dich...             0.589 0.612 0.556 0.507 0.499 0.552    8.98 
23) T   Vinyl Acetate                 2.208 1.897 1.888 1.594 1.716 1.861   12.45 
24) T   1,1‐Dichloroet...             1.147 1.172 1.109 0.993 0.996 1.083    7.76 
25) T   Ethyl Acetate                 3.405 3.494 3.443 3.153 2.966 3.292    6.83 
26) T   Hexane                        1.621 1.614 1.553 1.398 1.317 1.501    9.08 
27) T   Carbon Disulfide              1.395 1.436 1.396 1.271 1.232 1.346    6.59 
28) T   Methyl tert‐Bu...             0.953 0.773 0.742 0.638 0.794 0.780   14.61 
29) T   Chloroform                    2.078 2.042 2.038 1.848 1.804 1.962    6.42 
30) T   Cyclohexane                   1.312 1.333 1.280 1.193 1.154 1.255    6.19 
31) T   cis‐1,2‐Dichlo...             1.443 1.464 1.465 1.357 1.300 1.406    5.26 
32) T   1,1,1‐Trichlor... 2.724 2.087 2.017 2.164 2.071 1.902 1.868 2.119   13.51 

33) I   1,4‐Difluorobenzene   ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ISTD‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐
34) T   2‐Butanone                    0.744 0.731 0.741 0.655 0.633 0.701    7.52 
35) T   Carbon Tetrach... 0.734 0.616 0.660 0.665 0.657 0.610 0.617 0.651    6.63 
36) T   Benzene                       0.974 0.970 0.972 0.898 0.881 0.939    4.84 
37) T   1,2‐Dichloroet...             0.502 0.517 0.507 0.470 0.473 0.494    4.28 
38) T   Trichloroethene   0.527 0.495 0.481 0.467 0.452 0.426 0.419 0.467    8.20 
39) T   1,2‐Dichloropr...             0.344 0.361 0.356 0.327 0.325 0.343    4.85 
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                                       Response Factor Report MSVOA_L

 Method Path : Z:\voasrv\HPCHEM1\MSVOA_L\methods\
 Method File : VL092225AIR.M                                       
40) T   1,4‐Dioxane                   0.173 0.172 0.163 0.148 0.141 0.159    8.95 
41) T   Tetrahydrofuran               0.427 0.407 0.419 0.389 0.372 0.403    5.57 
42) T   Bromodichlorom...             0.689 0.699 0.702 0.681 0.667 0.688    2.07 
43)     Methyl Methacr...             0.406 0.396 0.396 0.368 0.355 0.384    5.61 
44) T   2,2,4‐Trimethy...             1.705 1.660 1.690 1.563 1.492 1.622    5.64 
45) T   t‐1,3‐Dichloro...             0.403 0.414 0.421 0.409 0.402 0.410    1.99 
46) T   cis‐1,3‐Dichlo...             0.522 0.528 0.537 0.523 0.501 0.522    2.55 
47) T   1,1,2‐Trichlor...             0.382 0.377 0.371 0.344 0.336 0.362    5.70 
48) T   Dibromochlorom...             0.572 0.586 0.600 0.571 0.568 0.580    2.36 
49) T   Bromoform                     0.477 0.507 0.534 0.508 0.495 0.504    4.18 
50) T   4‐Methyl‐2‐Pen...             0.928 0.949 0.988 0.934 0.897 0.939    3.51 
51) T   2‐Hexanone                    0.719 0.774 0.769 0.751 0.730 0.749    3.19 
52) T   Tetrachloroethene 0.436 0.404 0.356 0.355 0.351 0.325 0.315 0.363   11.76 
53) T   Toluene                       1.155 1.137 1.156 1.078 1.031 1.111    4.95 
54) T   1,2‐Dibromoethane       0.520 0.520 0.520 0.525 0.490 0.485 0.510    3.47 

55) I   Chlorobenzene‐d5      ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ISTD‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐
56)     1,1,1,2‐Tetrac...             0.497 0.486 0.505 0.458 0.447 0.479    5.28 
57) T   Chlorobenzene                 0.968 0.978 0.944 0.853 0.822 0.913    7.75 
58) T   Ethyl Benzene                 1.657 1.715 1.737 1.570 1.531 1.642    5.45 
59) T   m/p‐Xylene                    1.332 1.365 1.361 1.225 1.190 1.295    6.29 
60) T   o‐Xylene                      1.335 1.379 1.359 1.221 1.176 1.294    6.96 
61) T   Styrene                       0.605 0.619 0.648 0.602 0.585 0.612    3.89 
62)     Isopropylbenzene              2.010 2.059 2.028 1.803 1.744 1.929    7.49 
63) T   1,1,2,2‐Tetrac... 0.806 0.722 0.688 0.675 0.673 0.610 0.586 0.680   10.66 
64)     n‐propylbenzene               0.531 0.529 0.523 0.473 0.463 0.504    6.51 
65)     tert‐Butylbenzene             1.836 1.839 1.842 1.557 1.503 1.715    9.91 
66) T   Benzyl Chloride               0.170 0.173 0.196 0.195 0.165 0.180    8.14 
67)     sec‐Butylbenzene              2.508 2.559 2.579 2.191 2.115 2.390    9.19 
68) S   1‐Bromo‐4‐Fluo... 0.736 0.738 0.749 0.743 0.747 0.763 0.750 0.746    1.20 
69)     p‐Isopropyltol...             2.105 2.168 2.179 1.856 1.788 2.019    9.11 
70)     n‐Butylbenzene                1.929 2.108 2.136 1.881 1.803 1.971    7.36 
71)     2‐Chlorotoluene               1.543 1.504 1.528 1.373 1.333 1.456    6.61 
72) T   4‐Ethyltoluene                1.715 1.686 1.703 1.523 1.476 1.621    6.92 
73) T   1,3,5‐Trimethy...             1.333 1.346 1.399 1.263 1.231 1.314    5.12 
74) T   1,2,4‐Trimethy...             1.534 1.522 1.558 1.349 1.294 1.451    8.34 
75) T   1,3‐Dichlorobe...             0.918 0.954 0.956 0.845 0.827 0.900    6.72 
76) T   1,4‐Dichlorobe...             0.922 0.914 0.959 0.845 0.829 0.894    6.12 
77) T   1,2‐Dichlorobe...             0.874 0.914 0.918 0.796 0.780 0.856    7.61 
78) T   Hexachloro‐1,3...             0.755 0.742 0.728 0.575 0.549 0.670   14.79 
79) T   Naphthalene             1.093 1.102 1.320 1.474 1.373 1.339 1.283   11.96 
80) T   Naphthalene,2‐...             0.384 0.365 0.428 0.402 0.404 0.396    5.94 
81) T   1,2,4‐Trichlor...             0.557 0.691 0.777 0.718 0.689 0.686   11.73 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐
(#) = Out of Range
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